
Reliefs Being Sought by Frederick Kumi

a. The prolonged detention of the Applicant by officers of the 2nd. 4th and 5th Respondents from 
the morning until late evening during his arrest on 11 December 2025 whilst continuously 
restrained in handcuffs, deprived of food, water, rest, and basic human necessities, and subjected to 
physical and psychological distress, constitutes torture and cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment 
contrary to Article 15 of the 1992 Constitution and is therefore unlawful and unconstitutional

b. The questioning and interrogation of the Applicant at the time of his arrest, by officers of the 2nd, 
4th and 5th Respondents, whilst he was restrained in handcuffs, surrounded by armed officers, and 
subjected to threats and intimidation, and in denial of his request for access to Counsel of his 
choice, violated his constitutional rights to legal representation, dignity, and a fair trial under 
Articles 15 and 19 of the 1992 Constitution and is unlawful and unconstitutional.

c. The detention, coercive interrogation, and subsequent arraignment of the Applicant without 
access to Counsel violated his right to Counsel which amounted to a violation of his right to fair 
trial.

d. The detention and interrogation of the Applicant by the 2nd, 4th and 5th Respondents, and his 
presentation before a court of law, without first affording him access to Counsel of his choice, 
violated his constitutional right to legal representation and deprived him of a fair trial, contrary to 
Article 19 of the 1992 Constitution.

e. The decision and conduct of officers of the 2nd Respondent in permitting agents of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation of the United States of America the 3rd Respondent herein – as foreign law 
enforcement personnel to interrogate the Applicant without access to Counsel, was unlawful and in 
violation of Articles 14 and 19 of the 1992 Constitution

f. The decision and conduct of officers and agents of the 3rd Respondent, being foreign law 
enforcement personnel, in directly interrogating and questioning the Applicant whilst he was under 
arrest and in custody and without access to or the presence of Counsel of his choice, constituted an 
unlawful interference with his liberty and a violation of his rights to legal representation and a fair 
trial guaranteed under Articles 14 and 19 of the 1992 Constitution and is unlawful and 
unconstitutional

g. Officers and agents of the 3rd Respondent, being foreign law enforcement personnel, possess no 
independent police, investigative, arrest, detention, or interrogation powers within the territory of 
the Republic of Ghana, and that any interrogation or questioning of the Applicant conducted by 
them in custody without lawful authority was ultra vires, unlawful, and unconstitutional.

h. Statements, signature, password, electronic access credential, or other information obtained from 
the Applicant by officers of the 2nd, 4th and 5th Respondents while the Applicant was in custody, 
without access to or the presence of Counsel and under conditions of compulsion or coercion, is 
involuntary, unlawfully procured, unconstitutional, and of no legal effect.

The search of the Applicant’s residence known as “Abu Trica’s Mansion” at CP-0969.1943, Swedru 
by officers of the 2nd, 4th and 5th Respondents, conducted whilst the Applicant was already in their 
custody and without affording him the opportunity to be present or represented during the said 



search, violated his constitutional rights to privacy, property, and fair process under Articles 18 and 
23 of the 1992 Constitution and is unlawful and unconstitutional.

j. The recording of the Applicant whilst under arrest and in custody and the publication, 
dissemination, or circulation of such recording on social media by officers of the 2nd, 4th and 5th 
Respondents or their agents without lawful justification violated the Applicant’s rights to dignity, 
privacy, and reputation guaranteed under Articles 15 and 18 of the 1992 Constitution and is 
unlawful and unconstitutional

k. The publication and dissemination by the 4th Respondent of a news release describing the 
Applicant as a “notorious cyber-criminal” and asserting his involvement in criminal activities prior 
to any judicial determination of guilt violated the Applicant’s constitutional rights to dignity, 
reputation, and the presumption of innocence guaranteed under Articles 15 and 19 of the 1992 
Constitution and is unlawful and unconstitutional


